

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

### 86

Снаг. 187

Edmunds, town of, in favor of, EDMUNDS-SUMMER TRAINING SCHOOLS-ASHLAND.

### Chapter 187.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Edmunds.

*Resolved*, 'That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars annually be and hereby is appropriated for the years nineteen hundred and one and nineteen hundred and two, to aid said town of Edmunds to maintain roads and bridges in said town, and that the money be expended under the direction of the county commissioners.

Approved March 16, 1901.

### Chapter 188.

Resolve in favor of Summer Training Schools for teachers and the distribution of educational documents.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars be appropriated annually, from the state school fund, to defray the expenses of holding at least four summer training schools for teachers and for the purpose of preparing and distributing among the teachers of the schools and school officers of this state, outlines, suggestions and directions concerning the management, discipline and methods employed in teaching, for the purpose of promoting improved systems of instruction; said schools to be conducted by and said documents to be prepared and distributed under the direction of the state superintendent of public schools. The governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant from time to time for the expenditure of said sum, upon the presentation of bills properly avouched by said superintendent.

Approved March 16, 1901.

### Chapter 189.

Resolve in favor of the town of Ashland.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred and twenty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the town of Ashland, to reimburse said town for money paid out in support of state paupers but not refunded on account of lost evidence.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Summer training schools, in favor of,

Ashland, town of, in favor of.